## **RESOLUTION NO. 17-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA EXECUTING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE CITY OF MIRAMAR AND PARTICIPATING MUNICIPALITIES TO EXPLORE WASTE DISPOSAL AND **RECYCLABLE** SERVICES PROCESSING FOR THE CONTRACTS EXPIRING ON OR ABOUT JULY 2018; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale ("the City") is responsible for management of solid waste and recycling within the City; and

WHEREAS, the contracts in place for the processing and disposal of solid waste and recycling with Sun Bergeron, JV (Sun) expire on or about July 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to provide responsible and cost-effective disposal for solid waste and recyclables processing and disposal; and

WHEREAS, the City of Miramar, Participating Municipalities and the City wish to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to evaluate solid waste and recyclables processing and disposal opportunities in a concerted effort as it relates to these expiring contracts; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it in the best interest of the City to execute the MOU;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission hereby approves the execution of the MOU with the City of Miramar and Participating Municipalities.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to designate a staff member(s) to meet as needed with the Participating Municipalities to coordinate and discuss the provision of solid waste and recyclables processing and disposal services in advance of the Sun contracts expirations.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

ADOPTED this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

Mayor
JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

17-

City Clerk JEFFREY A. MODARELLI